RESOLUTION NO. 824

AUTHORIZING THE CANCELLATION OF TAXES ON STATE OWNED PROPERTIES

WHEREAS, the State of California did by a deed recorded on January 9, 1953, in Volume 692 at Page 428 of the Official Records of the County of San Luis Obispo, acquire the property hereinafter described from Joe Stinnett and Pansy Stinnett:

Lots 4, 5 and 6 in Block 209 as shown on the Official Map of the City of El Paso de Robles filed in the office of the County Recorder, San Luis Obispo, County, State of California October 25, 1889.

WHEREAS, said property was assessed on the tax rolls of the City of El Paso de Robles at the time of purchase with the taxes for the year 1952-53 shown under Assessment No.1273 not having been paid in the amount of \$77.74, and

WHEREAS, said property having been acquired by the State of California for highway purposes and because of such use and public ownership is not subject to city taxes, and

WHEREAS, the State of California, acting through the Department of Public Works, Division of Highways, has petitioned the City for cancellation of said taxes as provided for under Section 4986 of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the assessment be cancelled and the City Clerk and the Tax C ollector of this City are authorized and directed to make proper entries upon the records of said city showing such cancellation.

Small Late

ADOPTED AND PASSED this 16th day of February, 1953.

ATTEST:

Stity flerk